## I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

## Resolution No. 30-140 (LS)

Introduced by:

T. R. Muña Barnes
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

B. J.F. Cruz

T. C. Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

F. F. Blas, Jr.

E. J.B. Calvo

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

M. J. Rector

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

Relative to recognizing and commending George Kreifel for his valiant efforts as a soldier of the United States Army in the Pacific Campaign during World War II.

- 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN
- 2 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, George Kreifel was born and raised in Table Rock, 1 2 Nebraska. He has been married to Leota Mae for fifty-eight (58) years. 3 Together they have five (5) children: Susie, Gregory, Lisa, Denise, and 4 Bradley. George and Leota Mae also have eight (8) grandchildren and two (2) 5 great-grandchildren. George attended Table Rock High School and retired 6 after forty (40) years as a county employee in Table Rock, Nebraska; and 7 **WHEREAS**, George Kreifel served in the United States Army. He was part of the 7th Infantry Division that landed in Agat, Guam, during World War 8 II; and 9 WHEREAS, George Kreifel was awarded a Purple Heart, Bronze Star, 10 and a Pacific Campaign Medal for his efforts in the battle that took place in 11 Guam. He will remain a distinguished veteran for his service to his country; 12 13 and 14 WHEREAS, George Kreifel's service to his country and dedication to his Nebraskan community, are exemplary of his resolve and commitment to 15 16 making positive contributions to those around him. His notable 17 accomplishments as part of the United States Forces that engaged in battle in the Pacific are honored by the people of Guam; now, therefore, be it 18 19 RESOLVED, that I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on 20 behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and commend George Kreifel for his

service to his country and his accomplishments in his career; and be it further

21

- 1 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary
- 2 attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter
- 3 transmitted to Mr. George Kreifel; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I
- 4 Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THIS 29<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JUNE 2009.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ

**Acting Speaker** 

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary